软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2015,26(10):2545−2566 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004813] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
可信软件非功能需求形式化表示与可满足分析
∗
张  璇 1,2,  李  彤 1,2,  王  旭 3,  于  倩 1,2,  郁  湧 1,2,  朱  锐 1
1(云南大学 软件学院,云南 昆明  650091)
2(云南省软件工程重点实验室,云南 昆明  650091)

[2]   Wang HM, Liu XD, Lang B, Xie B, Mao XG. Software trustworthiness classification specification (TRUSTIE-STC v2.0).
Technical Report, School of Computer Science and Engineering, Beihang University, et al., 2009 (in Chinese).
[3]   Amoroso E, Taylor C, Watson J, Weiss J. A process-oriented methodology for assessing and improving software trustworthiness. In:
Proc. of the ACM Conf. on Computer and Communications Security (CCS). 1994. 39−50. [doi: 10.1145/191177.191188]
[4]   Jin Z, Liu L, Jin Y. Software Requirements Engineering: Principles and Methods. Beijing: Science Press, 2008 (in Chinese).
[5]   Boehm B, In H. Identifying quality-requirement conflicts. Software, 1996,13(2):25−35. [doi: 10.1109/52.506460]
[6]   Tao HW. Research on the measurement models of software trustworthiness based on attributes [Ph.D. Thesis]. Shanghai: East
China Normal University, 2011 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[7]   Moser T, Winkler D, Heindl M, Biffl S. Requirements management with semantic technology: An empirical study on automated
requirements categorization and conflict analysis. In: Proc. of the Advanced Information Systems Engineering. LNCS 6741, 2011.
3−17. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-21640-4_3]
[8]   Mairiza D, Zowghi D. Constructing a catalogue of conflicts among non-functional requirements. In: Proc. of the Evaluation of
Novel Approaches to Software Engineering, Communications in Computer and Information Science, Vol.230. Springer-Verlag,
2011. 31−44. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-23391-3_3]
[9]   Boehm B, Bose P, Horowitz E, Lee M. Software requirements as negotiated win conditions. In: Proc. of the ICRE’94. IEEE
Computer Society Press, 1994. 74−83. [doi: 10.1109/ICRE.1994.292400]
[10]   Boehm B, Bose P, Horowitz E, Lee M. Software requirements negotiation and renegotiation aids: A theory—W based spiral
approach. In: Proc. of the ICSE’95. New York: IEEE Computer Society Press, 1995. 243.
[11]   Boehm B, Egyed A, Port D, Shah A, Kwan J, Madachy R. A stakeholder win-win approach to software engineering education.
Annals of Software Engineering, 1998,6(1-4):295−321. [doi: 10.1023/A:1018988827405]
[12]   Robinson W, Volkov S. A meta-model for restructuring stakeholder requirements. In: Proc. of the 19th Int’l Conf. on Software
Engineering. Botson: IEEE Computer Society Press, 1997. 140−149. [doi: 10.1145/253228.253255]
[13]   In HP, Olson D, Rodgers T. Multi-Criteria preference analysis for systematic requirements negotiation. In: Proc. of the COMPSAC
2002. 2002. 887−892. [doi: 10.1109/CMPSAC.2002.1045118]
[14]   In HP, Olson D. Requirements negotiation using multi-criteria preference analysis. Journal of Universal Computer Science, 2004,
10(4):306−325.
[15]   Dardenne A, van Lamsweerde A, Fickas S. Goal-Directed requirements acquisition. Science of Computer Programming, 1993,
20(1,2):3−50. [doi: 10.1016/0167-6423(93)90021-G]
[16]   van Lamsweerde A, Darimont R, Letier E. Managing conflicts in goal-driven requirements engineering. IEEE Trans. on Software
Engingeering, 1998,24(1):908−926. [doi: 10.1109/32.730542]
[17]   Mylopoulos J, Chung L, Nixon B. Representing and using nonfunctional requirements: A process-oriented approach. IEEE Trans.
on Software Engineering, 1992,18(6):483−497. [doi: 10.1109/32.142871]
[18]   Chung L, Nixon BA. Dealing with non-functional requirements: Three experimental studies of a process-oriented approach. In:
Proc. of the 17th Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE). New York: ACM, 1995. 25−25.
[19]   Chung L, Nixon BA, Yu E, Mylopoulos J. Non-Functional requirements in software engineering. In: Victor RB, ed. Proc. of the
Int’l Series in Software Engineering. New York: Springer-Verlag, 1999. 476.
张璇 等:可信软件非功能需求形式化表示与可满足分析 2565
[20]   Chung L, do Prado Leite JCS. On non-functional requirements in software engineering. In: Proc. of the Conceptual Modeling:
Foundations and Applications. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer-Verlag, 2009. 363−379. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-02463-4_19]
[21]   Yu E. Towards modeling and reasoning support for early-phase requirements engineering. In: Proc. of the 3rd IEEE Int’l Symp. on
Requirements Engineering. 1997. 226−235. [doi: 10.1109/ISRE.1997.566873]
[22]   Castro J, Kolp M, Mylopoulos J. Towards requirements-driven information systems engineering: The Tropos project. Information
Systems, 2002,27(6):365−389. [doi: 10.1016/S0306-4379(02)00012-1]
[23]   Amyot D, Mussbacher G. URN: Towards a new standard for the visual description of requirements. In: Proc. of the
Telecommunications and Beyond: The Broader Applicability of SDL and MSC. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer-Verlag, 2003. 21−37.

2006.36]
[42]   Yang Y, Wang Q, Li MS. Process trustworthiness as a capability indicator for measuring and improving software trustworthiness.
In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Software Process (ICSP 2009). Vancouver: Springer-Verlag, 2009. 389−401. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-
642-01680-6_35]
[43]   Trustie. Software trustworthiness classification specification (TRUSTIE-STC v 1.0). 2009. http://www.trustie.net/
[44]   ISO, IEC. ISO/IEC 25010: Systems and software engineering—Systems and software quality requirements and evaluation (SQua
RE)—System and software quality models. 2011.
[45]   In HP, Olson D. Requirements negotiation using multi-criteria preference analysis. Journal of Universal Computer Science, 2004,
10(4):306−325. [doi: 10.3217/jucs-010-04-0306]
[46]   Zadeh L. A fuzzy sets. Information and Control, 1965,8(3):338−353. [doi: 10.1016/S0019-9958(65)90241-X]
[47]   Hu BQ. Fuzzy Theroy (V2). Wuhan: Wuhan University Press, 2010 (in Chinese).
2566 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.26, No.10, October 2015
[48]   Chen SM, Sanguansat K. Analyzing fuzzy risk based on a new fuzzy ranking method between generalized fuzzy numbers. Expert
Systems with Applications, 2011,38:2163−2171. [doi: 10.1016/j.eswa.2010.08.002]
[49]   Zhang X, Liao HZ, Li T, Xu J, Zhang QR, Qian Y. Software security measurement based on information entropy and attack surface.
Journal of Computer Applications, 2013,33(1):19−22,48 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1087.2013.00019]
[50]   Zhang X, Li T, Xie ZW, Dai F, Liu JZ. A Petri net based model for trustworthy software process composition. In: Proc. of the 37th
IEEE Computer Software and Applications Conf. on Workshop (COMPSACW). 2013. 108−114. [doi: 10.1109/COMPSACW.2013.
37]
[51]   Nuseibeh B, Easterbrook S. Requirements engineering: A roadmap. In: Proc. of the Conf. on the Future of Software Engineering.
ACM Press, 2000. 35−46. [doi: 10.1145/336512.336523]
[52]   Princeton University. zChaff 2007.3.12. 2007. http://www.princeton.edu/~chaff /zchaff.html
[53]   Choe Y. prop2chf.py. CSCE 625: Introduction to machine learning. 2011. http://faculty.cs.tamu.edu/ioerger/cs625-fall11/prop2cnf.
py
[54]   Li FL, Horkoff J, Mylopoulos J, Guizzardi RS, Guizzardi G, Borgida A, Liu L. Non-Functional requirements as qualities, with a
spice of ontology. In: Proc. of the IEEE 22nd Int’l Requirements Engineering Conf. 2014. 293−302. [doi: 10.1109/RE.2014.
6912271]
[55]   Guizzardi RS, Li FL, Borgida A, Uizzardi GI, Horkoff J, Mylopoulos J. An ontological interpretation of non-functional
requirements. In: Proc. of the FOIS. 2014. 344−357. [doi: 10.3233/978-1-61499-438-1-344]
[56]   Elahi G, Yu E. A semi-automated decision support tool for requirements trade-off analysis. In: Proc. of the 35th IEEE Annual
Computer Software and Application Conf. (COMPSAC’35). 2011. 466−475. [doi: 10.1109/COMPSAC.2011.67]
[57]   Burgess C, Krishna A, Jiang L. Towards optimising non-functionalrequirements. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Quality Software.
2009. 269−277. [doi: 10.1109/QSIC.2009.42]
[58]   Yin B, Jin Z, Zhang W, Zhao HY, Wei B. Finding optimal solution for satisficing non-functional requirements via 0-1
programming. In: Proc. of the COMPSAC 2013. 2013. 415−424. [doi: 10.1109/COMPSAC.2013.69]
附中文参考文献:
 [1] 刘克,单志广,王戟,何积丰,张兆田,秦玉文.“可信软件基础研究”重大研究计划综述.中国科学基金,2008,22(3):145−151. [doi: 10.
3969/j.issn.1000-8217.2008.03.005]
 [2] 王怀民,刘旭东,郎波,谢冰,毛晓光.软件可信分级规范 v2.0.技术报告,北京航空航天大学计算机学院,等,2009.